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CITY OF COLUMBUS  
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS  

(June 28, 2016 Meeting) 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 

Docket No. / Project Title: C/DS-16-20 (Chuck Fulford) 

Staff: Allie Keen 
 

Applicant: Chuck Fulford 

Property Size: 4,688 Square Feet 

Current Zoning: CC (Commercial: Community) 

Location: 2242 State Street, in the City of Columbus 

 
Background Summary:   
The applicant has indicated that the proposed variance from Zoning Ordinance Section 7.3(Part 1)(C)(3)(c)(i) 
is for the purpose of allowing an entrance to a non-residential use on an arterial street (State Street) to be 
separated 80 feet, 320 feet less than the required, from the centerline of another street (Cherry Street). The 
State Street drive entrance that the variance is being requested for is existing, however at this time the 
applicant is proposing to redevelop the property which triggers all site features to come into compliance with 
the Zoning Ordinance, including driveways. The applicant intends to redevelop the property as the site of an 
ice vending machine with associated parking and landscaping. The walk-up ice machine will operate 24 hours 
a day. 
 
Preliminary Staff Recommendation: 
Denial, Criteria #1 and #3 have not been met. 

 
Zoning Ordinance Considerations:  
District Intent: The intent of the CC (Commercial: Community) zoning district is as follows: To establish 
appropriate locations for a variety of businesses providing a variety of goods and services to (1) community-
wide consumers and (2) those who travel through or visit the area. This zoning district is not intended for use 
along traffic corridors but should instead be applied at significant intersections along major transportation 
routes. This zoning district should be applied only to areas with adequate infrastructure and road access to 
accommodate moderately high traffic volumes.  
 
Development Standards:  Section 7.3(Part 1)(C)(3)(c)(i) – Separation & Access Requirements: No two 
entrances from a public street to a property shall be permitted within 400 feet along an arterial street.   
 

Current Property Information: 

Land Use: Vacant/Undeveloped 

Site Features: There are no significant site features at this location. 
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Flood Hazards: There are no flood hazards at this location. 

Vehicle Access: This property gains access from State Street (Principle Arterial, 
Commercial, Suburban) and Cherry Street (Local, Commercial, Suburban). 

 

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use: 

 Zoning: Land Use: 

North: CC (Commercial: Community) Single-Family Residential 

South: CC (Commercial: Community) 

I2 (Industrial: General) 

Commercial 

Industrial (Dorel) 

East: CC (Commercial: Community) Single-Family Residential 

Commercial (Cork Liquors) 

West: CC (Commercial: Community) Commercial (Donuts & Coffee) 

 

Interdepartmental Review: 

City Engineering: The Engineering Department would like the State Street entrance to be closed. 
This entrance is too close to Cherry Street and is well under the 400 foot 
separation required by the Zoning Ordinance. With the State Street access 
closed, the Cherry Street entrance will still provide adequate access to the site. 

Code Enforcement: Code Enforcement does not have any issues with this request. 

Fire Department: The Columbus Fire Department does not have any issues with this request. 

INDOT: It is not ideal to have a drive off of State Street, and we would prefer to see 
Cherry Street utilized because the State Street entrance is so close to Cherry 
Street. I would disagree with the applicant’s safety assessment, however the 
traffic for the proposed use (automated ice machine) will be minimal and the drive 
configuration is consistent with the area. 

The applicant must contact INDOT for approval to change the access connecting 
to the State Road or right-of-way. 

 
Planning Consideration(s): 
The following general site considerations, planning concepts, and other facts should be considered in the 
review of this application:   

1. The applicant is proposing to redevelop the subject property as a small-scale retail use (automated 
ice-machine). The Zoning Ordinance, per Section 11.4(B)(2), states that all non-conforming site 
features must come into compliance with the current regulations of the Zoning Ordinance when a 
property is redeveloped. There are currently 2 access points to the site one from Cherry and one from 
State Street. The Cherry Street drive complies with the Zoning Ordinance and can remain. The 
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applicant is requesting a variance to allow the State Street entrance to also remain at its current 
location. 

2. State Street is identified by the Thoroughfare Plan as a Principle Arterial street. Per Zoning Ordinance 
Section 7.3(Part 1)(C)(3)(c)(i), no two entrances from a public street to a property shall be permitted 
within 400 feet along an arterial street. The existing State Street access is separated only 80 feet 
from Cherry Street, which is 320 feet less than the 400 foot minimum distance. The applicant has 
indicated the State Street access in combination with the Cherry Street access will provide better on-
site circulation and will reduce conflicts between vehicles and pedestrians visiting the site. 

3. State Street is a 4 lane road with a center turn lane at this location. Within the immediate area, there 
are several driveways along State Street that do not meet the minimum 400 foot separation. The 
intent of the minimum 400 foot separation distance is to reduce the amount of intersections that could 
potentially create traffic conflict points for motorists (by limiting the locations of which cars are turning 
on to or from State Street).  

4. The subject property is only 4,688 square feet in size. The applicant proposes to locate an 
approximately 80 square foot automated ice machine on the property. The machine will be walk-up 
only and will operate 24 hours a day. The applicant has indicated that they anticipate approximately 
20-25 vehicles visiting the site per day, with the traffic amount significantly reducing during the winter. 
The site will require Zoning Compliance Certificate approval from the Planning Department to ensure 
that parking, landscaping, and other site features comply with the Zoning Ordinance.  

5. The development of this property represents infill development, which is recognized in the 
Thoroughfare Plan’s Policy #3 because it maximizes the value of the existing street system. The plan 
supports flexibility in addressing access needs and traffic patterns that may result from infill 
development. Infill Development is characterized as the initial development or re-development at a 
higher intensity of properties already located within the City of Columbus. New or expanded use of 
these locations reduces street installation and maintenance cost by making use of existing 
infrastructure. 

 
Provisional Findings of Fact/Decision Criteria: 
The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve or deny variances from the development standards of the City of 
Columbus Zoning Ordinance.  The Board may impose reasonable conditions as part of an approval.  A 
variance from the development standards may only be approved upon a determination in writing that: 

 
1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare 

of the community. 
  

 Provisional Findings: Although the proposed use will not generate a significant amount of traffic, 
an entrance at this location off of State Street could be hazardous to the traffic visiting the 
subject property as well as to motorists traveling on State Street due to its close proximity to 
Cherry Street. This criterion has not been met. 
 

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be 
affected in a substantially adverse manner. 
 

 Provisional Findings: A majority of the driveway entrances along State Street in the immediate 
area do not meet the required 400 foot separation. A driveway at this location on State Street 
will not affect the use of the surrounding properties. This criterion has been met. 
 

3. The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will result in practical 
difficulties in the use of the property.  This situation shall not be self-imposed, nor be 
based on a perceived reduction of, or restriction on, economic gain. 
 

 Provisional Findings: The subject property is able to gain access from Cherry Street without the 
need of the variance. According to the Engineering Department there is significant space for 
vehicles to maneuver onsite without the need for a second access point to the property, 
therefore there is nothing unique about this property that warrants the approval of the driveway 
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variance. This criterion has not been met. 
 

Board of Zoning Appeals Options: 
In reviewing a request for development standards variance the Board may (1) approve the petition as 
proposed, (2) approve the petition with conditions, (3) continue the petition to a future meeting of the Board, 
or (4) deny the petition (with or without prejudice).  Failure to achieve a quorum or lack of a positive vote on a 
motion results in an automatic continuance to the next regularly scheduled meeting.   

 

 









akeen
Polygonal Line

akeen
Polygonal Line

akeen
Oval

akeen
Oval

akeen
Oval

akeen
Oval

akeen
Oval

akeen
Oval

akeen
Text Box
Parking










